

NDPS 11 of 2025
CNR No.WBUD01000946-2025
JO Code No.WB01460

Order No. 02
19.03.2025

Accused person Pintu Sk is produced from PC.

Seen the accused chalan, forwarding regarding PC return and medical slips.

Accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person. Copy served.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record, CD and also the PC forwarding.

Forwarding of PC reveals that PC remand did not yield any result in positive while the record reveals that the case involves recovery of about 199 gram brown sugar.

The IO is present and he prayed for permitting him to take the accused person further in police custody for **09 days** for the purpose of effective investigation and also to detect the whole gang and chain of this crime. It was duly forwarded and recommended by Dy. SP (D&T), Islampur P.D.

I have examined the CD. It appears to me that this accused was produced before the Court of Ld. CJM, Raiganj on 14.03.2025 with prayer for 14 days PC though only five days were granted by the Ld. Court. Hence, this prayer for further PC. In my opinion granting the prayer for police custody is necessary to trace out and bursting out the involved miscreants and to recover more contraband articles and also for the interest of investigation.

In view of above, the prayer for police custody of both the accused person is hereby allowed for **06 days**.

IO is permitted to take the accused person namely, **Pintu Sk in police custody for 06 days i.e. for 19.03.2025 to 24.03.2025**. IO is directed to strictly follow the guidelines as given by the Hon'ble Apex Court while the accused person will be in police custody. He is further directed to get the accused person examined medically on every interval of 24 hrs and to produce them before this Court on **24.03.2025 at 01:00 p.m.**

Let a copy of the order be supplied to the IO in open Court for strict compliance.

Return the CD.

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS) in-ch.,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur