

**Spl. NDPS Case No.11 of 2025**  
**JO CODE No.WB01460**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-000946-2025**

**Order No.04**

**07.04.2025**

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused person Pintu Sk is produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person is present.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present.

One bail petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the said accused person. Copy served.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and no contraband article has been recovered from the possession of the accused person. It is in his submission that till date no incriminating material is come out in evidence. Accordingly he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld.PP in charge opposed in the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

After hearing of both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that the case involves recovery of 199 grams brown sugar and there is time for investigation and to submit report in final form or charge-sheet.

In the circumstances, considering the case of commercial quantity the bail prayer of the accused is considered and **rejected**.

To **21.04.2025** for production and IO's report.

Call for CD.

D/C by me

Special Judge,(NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Special Judge,(NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur